

**In the court of Ld District Judge, North 24 Pargantebas, Barasat**

**Misc. Case-46/2025 (P)**  
(CNR-WBNP01- 001918 -2025)  
**Present- Shri Sudipta Kumar De (WB01136)**  
District Judge, North 24 Parganas

Puloma Ghosh  
Vs  
Pradip Kumar Ghosh and ors.

Order No. 01  
Date 27.02.2025

This is an application supported by an affidavit u/s 270 of Indian Succession Act, filed by the Petitioner, Puloma Ghosh through her Ld. Advocate Rajnish Moulik praying for granting probate of the last Will & Testament dated 19.03.2001 executed by Sri Naba Kumar Ghosh S/o Late Lalit Mohan Ghosh, since deceased.

Court fee paid is correct.

Register the application as Misc. (Probate) Case.

Petitioner files an affidavit of assets.

Petitioner files an affidavit of attesting witness.

Petitioner files a petition praying for passing an order to keep the original will in question into the safe custody of the court. The prayer is considered and allowed.

Sheristadar of the court is entrusted for keep the will into the safe custody of the court.

Petitioner also files a petition praying for permission to deposit maximum Court Fee of Rs. 50,000/- on the ground stated therein. The prayer is considered and allowed. Notice need not be issued upon the collector, North 24 Parganas.

Petitioner also files two application praying for passing an order, permitting her to serve the notice upon General Citation and special citation by a special messenger on the ground that the place of service is beyond the jurisdiction of this court.

Considered. The prayer is allowed.

Nazir, District Judges Court, Barasat is directed to submit a report regarding cost of special messenger upon General Citation.

Requisites put in. Process fee is paid.

Let a copy of this order alongwith two application sent to the Nazir, District Judges Court, Barasat for report.

Fix 26.06.2025 for report from Nazir, District Judges Court, Barasat.

**District Judge**  
**North 24 Parganas**